Financial Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost $ 50.9 $ 50.9
Derivative contracts FVTPL FVTPL  2.2  2.2
Debt Amortized cost Amortized cost  385.6  383.3

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the Company has changed its accounting policy for modifications in the terms of
a debt instrument that does not meet the de-recognition conditions. Under IFRS 9, such modifications result in the
recalculation of amortized cost of the liability and the difference in present value arising as a result of such a non-
substantial modification being recognized in profit or loss. Fees and transaction costs related to such a modification
continue to be recognized as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the liability. Under IAS 39, the difference in
present value was recognized as an adjustment to the effective interest rate and amortized over the remaining life of
the modified financial liability. The following table summarizes the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 as at
January 1, 2018.

IAS 39 as previously

reported  Adjustments

Impact on opening
balance at

January 1, 2018
Financial Liabilities

Debt $ 385.6 $ (2.3) $ 383.3
Deferred income tax liabilities  26.3  0.7  27.0

Deficit
Deficit $ 254.5 $ (1.6) $ 252.9

(c) Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (Amendments to IFRS 2)

The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 2 issued by the IASB in June 2016, clarifying how to account for
certain types of share-based payment transactions, with a date of initial application of January 1, 2018. The
amendments provide requirements for the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the
measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, share-based payment transactions with a net settlement
feature for withholding tax obligations, and a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that